
Standard Leaso LEASE NO. GS-07B-17086 GSA FORM L201C (Janaurx 2012t 

This Lease Js made and enlered Into between 

SAFE Texarkana1 LLC, a Texas Limited Llablllty Con1pany 

ethe Lessorj, \'lhose principal place or business Is 200-D Wes!gate Parkway, Amarillo, Texas 79121-1100, and whose Interest In lhe Property 
described herein is Iha! of Fee Owner, and 

The United States of America 

rthe Government"), acting by and through the designated representative of the General Services Admlnlslralion rGsAff), upon !he terms and 
conditions set forth herein. 

Witnesseth: The parties hereto, for the conslderallon hereinafter n1ent!oned, covenant and agree as follows: 

The lessor t1ereby leases to the Government the Premises described herein, being all or a portion of the Properly located al 

3809 Airport Plaza Drive 
Texarkana, AR 71854·3401 

and more fully described In Section 1and Exhibll /\, logether with righis lo !he use of parking and olher areas as set forlh herein. 

LEASE TERM_ 

To Have and To Hold Iha said Premises with their appurlenances for the term beginning upon the con1Pletlon of the Tenant Improvements and the 
acceptance thereof by the Government. The rent commencement dale and the rent schedule (Including the Shell Ren!, Operating Costs, and the 
amortized Tenant Improvement and Building Specific Security Casis) shall be estab!lshed by a subsequenl Supplemental Lease Agreement, which \'1111 
include the mufual termlnaUon of the current GSA lease Number-GS·07B·14800 at the time of acceptance. 

10 Years, 5 Years Ffrn11 

subject to termlnal!on and renewal righls as may be hereinaner set forth, to be used for such purposes as determined by GSA. The commencement 
date of this lease, along v.1lh any applicable termlnalfon and renewal rfghls, shall more spec/fica!ty be set forth In a Lease Amendment upon 
substantial complelfon and acceptance of lhe space by the Government 

In Wrtness Vv'hereof, the parties to !his lease evidence their agreement lo all lerms and conditions set forth herein by their signatures befow, to be 
effective as of the dale of delivery of lhe fully execu!ed lease lo the lessor. 

FOR FORTHEG 

Name: SAFE Texarakana, llC, a Texas limited Uabltily Company Don Day 
Lease~~_­

BY: Dale Smith Date: r . / I l/'
I Man ger and Authorized Slgnalure 

LEASE NO. GS-07£1·17086, PAGE 1 LESSOR: P14- GOVERNMENT: -4 GSA FORM L201C (January 2012) 



6.17 RECYCLING (DEC 2007) ....................................................................................................................................................................... 37 

6.18 R'lllDOLPH-SI llOPPARO CGMPLIANG~ .......................................................................................................................... 37 

6.19 SAFEGUARDING AND DISSEMINATION OF SENSITIVE BUT UNCLASSIFIED {SBU) BUILDING INFORMATION {JUN 2009) ..... 37 

6.20 INDOOR AIR QUALITY (DEC 2007) ...................................................................................................................................................... 38 

6.21 RADON IN AIR (AUG 2008) ................................................................................................................................................................... 39 

6.22 RAOON-IN-AIR-{S~OO).................................................................................................................................................................... 39 

6.23 RADON IN WATER {AUG 2008) ............................................................................................................................................................ 40 

6.24 HAZARDOUS MATERIALS (OCT 1996) ................................................................................................................................................ 40. 

6,25 MOLD {AUG 2008) ................................................................................................................................................................................. 40 

6.26 OCCUPANT EMERGENCY PLANS (APR 2011) ................................................................................................................................... 40 

6.27 AAG-OISl'bA¥-{APR 2011) ................................................................................................................................................................... 40 


SECTION 7 ADDITIONAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS ................................................................................................................................. 41 


SECTION 1 THE PREMISES, RENT, AND OTHER TERMS 

1.01 THE PREMISES (AUG 2011) 

The Premises are described as follows: 

Office and Relaled Soace: 6,100 renlable square feet (RSF), yielding 7,666 ANSI/SOMA Office Area (ABOA} square feel (SF} of office and related 
space based upon a con1mon area factor of 1.0540°/o percent, located on the 1st floor, of the Building, as depicted on !he floor plan altached hereto as 
Exhibit A. The leased area shall consist of 4,858 RSF, yie!d!ng 4,621 ABOA SF of "exlslfng Government occupied space" and 3,242 RSF, yielding 
3,064 ABOA SF of newly constructed uexpansfon space", 

1.02 EXPRESS APPURTENANT RIGHTS (AUG 2011) 

The Govermnent shall have the non-exclusive right to the use of Appurtenant Areas, and shall have lhe right to post Govemntent Rules and 
Regulal!ons within such areas. The Government wm coordinate with Iha Lessor lo ensure slgnage Is consistent wllh the Lessor's slandards. 
Appurtenant to tile Premises and fnciuded viilh the Lease are rights lo use the fol!O\vfng: 

A. Parking: 15 parking spaces of which O shall be structured Inside spaces reserved for the exclusive use of the Government O shall be fnsfde 
parking spaces, and 16 shall be surface parking spaces. fn add!Uon, the Lessor shall provlde such addillonal parking spaces as required by the 
applicable code of lhe local governn1ent entlty having jurtsdlcllon over the Property. 

B. Antennas. Sate!t!le Dishes. and Related Transmission Devices: Space located on the roof of the Building sufffclent In size for the Installation 
and placement of !he telecomn1unfcaUons equipment as such may be described herein, together \vilh the right lo access !he roof and use of, all 
bul!dlng areas (e.g., chases, plenums) necessary for lhe use, operation and maintenance of such equipment at all times during !ho term of this lease. 

1.03 RENT AND OTHER CONSIDERATION (AUG 2011) 

A. The Government shall pay lhe Lessor annual rent, payable In monthly Installments In arrears, al the fol/owing rates: 

FIRM TERM NON FIRM TERM 

ANNUAL RENT ANNUAL RATt!JRSF ANNUAL RENT ANNUAL RATt!JRSF 

SHELL RENT $08, 172.00 $12.12 $08, 172.00 $12.12 

TENANT IMPROVEMENTS RENT1 $27, 156.36 $3.35' N/A NIA 

OPERATING COSTS $37,170.00 $4.59 $37, 179.00 $4.59 

BU!lDJNG SPECIFIC SECURITY2 $2,470.73 $0.31' N/A NIA 

TOTAL ANNUAL RENT $164,978.09 $26.37' $135,351.00 $16.71 
Tha Tenant Improvement costs of ,$117,058.48 shall bo amortized over the firs! five (5} year firm term of the lease agreement al an fnteresl rate of .six percent (6%) 

paid monthly in arrears. fha annual cost of the amortized portion of the Tenanl lmprovernenl cost Is $27,156.36 ~kl monthly In arrears In the amount of $2,263.03 and 
shall be part of the total monthly rental payment
2The Building Specific Amortized Capital (BSAC) costs of,$10,650.00 shall be amortized over the first five {5) year firm term of the leaso agreement at an Interest rate of 
six percent {6 %} pakf monthly In arte?rs. The annual cost oflhe anlOrlized portion oftha BSAC Is $2,470.73 pakl monUily In arrears In the amount of $205.89 and shall 
be part of lhe total monthly rental payment. 
.JRales may be rounded. 

B. Renl is subject to adjuslrnenl based upon-a physical mutual measurerrienl of the Space upon acceptance, nol to exceed 7,685 ABOA SF 
based upon the methodology oumned under the "Payment~ clause of GSA Form 35·17. 

C. Rent Is subject to adjuslmenl based upon the final Tenant Improvement (Tl) cost to be amortized In the rental rate, as agreed upon by lhe 
parties subsequent to the Lease A\vard Date. 

LEASE NO. GS-070·17086, PAGE 4 GSA FORM L201C (January 2012) "~'"'~'~'""'"''+ 




o. If lhe Governnlenl occupies the Premises for less than a full calendar 111onth, then rent shall be prorated based on the ac1ual number of days 
of occupancy for lhat month. 

E. Rent shall be paid to lhe Lessor by e!ectfonlc funds lransfer In accordance with the provisions of the General Clauses. Rent shall be 
payable to !he Payee designated fn the Lessor's Cenlral Contractor Registration. 

F. The Lessor shall provide lo the Governn1enl, In exchange for the payment of rental and other specified consideration, the·fol!owlng: 

1. The reasehold Interest in the Property described In ~Paragraph 1.01, THE PREMISES~ created herein; 

2. All costs, expenses and fees to perforn1 the work required for aC(:eplance of the P(emises in accordance \',/Ith this lease, lncludtng 
all cos!s for labor, matefials, and equipment, professfonal fees, contractor fees, aU01ney fees, pern11t fees, lnspecllon fees, and slmlfar such fees, and 
all rela!ed expenses; 

3. Performance or satisfaction of all other obllgalions set forlh In this Lease; and 

4. Aii services, ulllltles, and maintenance required for the proper operal!on of the Property, lhe Buitdfng, and !he Premlses In accor­
dance wilh lhe terms of the Lease, Including, but not llmlted to, a!! Inspections. modllicalfons, repairs, replacements, and Improvements required to be 
made thereto lo n1eet lhe requiremenls ofthls lease. 

G. l'afking.sllali-IJ&jlf-Ovlde<l-al-a-rale-e4XXiJef-P•'king.spaoo;>effi10nlll-(SlfllG!•re).-aR!!4XXi>"'iJ3•ldng-spaGe-fleHnoRlll-(Suflaoo), 

1.04 BROKER COMMISSION ANO COMMISSION CREDIT (AUG 2011) 

A. SHldloy, l!il fBroko() Is Ille aulhorlzed real eslale broker iepresenllng GSA In connecllon wilh !his lease lransacllon. The Iola! amounl of 
the Con1n1lssion rs and Is earned upon lease execullon, payable according to the Commission Agreement signed belvreen !he ti.•10 parl!es. 
Only o I e Commission, will be payable to Studley, Inc. \Vilh !he remaining , which ls !he Acommlss!on credit°, lo be credited 
to the shell rental porllon of the annual rental paynlents due and ovllng to fully recapture mis commission credll. The reduction rn shell rent shall 
commence with the first month of the rental payments and continue untu the credit has been fully recaplured In equal monlhfy lnsla!lments over the 
shortest lime prac!lcab/e. 

B. Not\•lithstandfng !he aRenl and Olher Conslderatfona paragraph of this Lease, the shell rental payn1enls due and owing under lhis rease shall 
be reduced lo recapture fully this commission credit. The reducUon In shell rent shall commence wilh the firs! n1onth of the rental paymenls and 
conllnue as Indicated Jn this schedule for adjusted Monthly Ren!: 

Month 1 Rental Payment $13,749,75 n1inus prorated commission c<edil ofll••lequa/s••• adjusled 1st Month's Rent. 

Month 2 Rental Payment $13, 749.'/5 n1fnus prorated commission credit of···equals··· adjusted 2nd Month's Rent. 

1.05 TERMINATION RIGHTS (AUG 2011) 

The Government may terminate this Lease, In whole or In part, al any time, effective after the firn1 term of this Lease by providing not less than 90 
days' priorvnillen nonce to the Lessor. Tha effective date of the termination shall be the day following the expiration of lhe required notice period or 
the lerminallon dale set forth fn the nollce, whichever Is laler. No renlal shall accrue after the effective dale of termination. 

GP'lle~RlhXX-XX 

ANN"Ak-llelff I ANNVAC-i<MMRS~ 
SH!i•tRE>nAtl'IAAo $XX I $XX 

Ql'ffiA'fl~ 
GPERMINO COST B>\Sl~NflNl;IE 
FR:OM-¥EAA-X-X-OR:XISl!NG-1£AfiHERM.­
GP+lGN i:ERM IS SUBJECT T~NYING 
ANNYAb-AG.l~ENlS. 

provl<ie<H1ollse-is-{jlv8Mo-llle-b<!swHH-1aast-XX-<!ays-t<>fore-lhe-emk>l-lhe-<uiglnal-laase-lomlr'fli-Gillel'-l-....A<4GA4ilioAs-Gl-lhl~sa,-a~amo 
may-»ave-been-ameAGed,--&RalkemaiR-.fR-ferae a1-1G offeGl-dfdftng-aRy.feAewal--leun, 

1.07 DOCUMENTS INCORPORATED BY REFERENCE (SEPT 2011) 

The following docun1enls are rncorporaled by reference, as though fully set forth herein: 

LEASE NO. GS-O?B-17086, PAGE 5 GSA FORM L201C (January 2012)LESSOR:. GOVERNMENT:~ 

/;~ 



No. OP 
DOCUMENT NAME PAGES EXIJIBIT 

FLOOR PLAN 1 A 
AGENCY-SPECIFIC REQUIREMENTS 35 B 
SECURITY REQUIREMENTS 3 c 
GSA FORM 1217, LESSOR'S ANNUAL COST STATEMENT 2 D 
GSA FORM 35178 GENERAL CLAUSES 33 E 
GSA FORM 3518, REPRESENTATIONS AND CERTIFICATIONS 7 F 

1.06 	 TENANT IMPROVEMENT ALLOWANCE (AUG 2011) 

The Tenanl lmprovemenl Allowance (TIA) for purposes of !his Lease Is $15.23 per ABOA SF ($100,560.46 ($32.82 per ABOA SF X 3,064 ABOA SF for U1e 
"expansion space~ .. S100,560.48J + $16.496 (tofal cos! for ne\•t paint and cafJ)et In "existing Government occupied space~J .. a total TIA of $117,056.48, 
which equales lo $15.23 per ABOA SF ($117,056.46 / lolal lease ABOA SF of 7,665 =$15.23 per ABOA SFD. The TIA Is !he arnounl Uiat lhe Lessor shall 
make available for U1e Government 10 be used for the Tis. This amount Is amortized In the rent over !he firm term of this Lease al an annual Interest rate of 6 
percent 

1.09 	 TENANT IMPROVEMENT RENTAL ADJUSTMENT (AUG 2011) 

A. Tho Governmenl, at its sole d!scre'Uon, shall make all decisions as lo the use of the Tl Allowance. The Governmi:int may use all or part of 
lhe TIA. The Government may re1urn to the Lessor any unused portion of Ute TIA In exchange for a decrease rn rent according to the agreed-upon 
amortization rate over tho firm lern1. 

B. The Government shall have the right to n1ake lump sum payments for any or all work covered by the TIA. Thal part of lhe TIA amortized in 
the rent shall be reduced accordfngly. At any linle after occupancy and during the firm term of the Lease, the Governmen!, at lls sole discretion, n1ay 
choose lo pay lump sum for any part or all of the remaining unamortized balance of the TIA. If lhe Government elects to make a !ump sum payment 
tor the TIA after occupancy, the payment of the TIA by the Government wm result fn a dectease In lhe rent according to the an1ortlzatlon rate over the 
firm term of the Lease. 

C. 	 If it Is anlldpated lhat the Government wlll spend more lhan the a!lo\vance ldentlned above, the Government shall have the rfght to either; 

1. 	 Reduce the Tl requlremenls; 
2. 	 Pay lump sum for the overage upon substantial complelion In accordance vlith the lease paragraph enliUed ~Acceptance of Space 

and Certlficale of Occupancy;" or 
3. 	 NegoUate an Increase In the renl. 

1.10 	 TENANT IMPROVEMENT FEE SCHEDULE (AUG 2011) 

For pricing Tl Costs as defined herein, Iha following rates shall app!y for the initial bui!d·OUI of the Space. 

INITIAL 
BU!LO·OUT 

ARCHfTECTIEN<_;!NEER FEES ( $ PERABOA SF OR Cl,(. OF CONSTRUC'ffON COSTS) 5% 

LESSOR'S PROJECT MANAGEMENT FEE(% OF CONSTRUCTION COSTS} 6().4 

1.11 	 PERCENTAGE OF OCCUPANCY FOR TAX ADJUSTMENT, ESTABLISHMENT OF TAX BASE (AUG 2011) 

As of the !ease award date, lfle Government's percentage or occupancy, as defined In Iha Real Estate Tax Adjustmenl clause Of lhis lease is 100 
percent. The percentage of occupancy is derived by dividing !he total Government space of 8,100 RSF by the total building space of 0,100 RSF, 

1.12 	 OPERATING COST BASE (AUG 2011) 

The parties agree that for the purpose of applying lhe clause Utled ~operating Costs Adjus1n1ent" that Iha Lessor's base rate for operating costs shall 
be $4.59 perrenlable sq. ft ($37, 179.00/annum). 

1.13 	 RATE FOR ADJUSTMENT FOR VACANT LEASED PREMISES (AUG 2011) 

In accordance \'lilh the section entitled ~Adjustment for Vacant Premises," If the Government falls to occupy o< vacates the enlire or any portion of the 
leased Premises prior lo expiration or the term of lhe Lease, the operating cosls paid by the Government as part of the rent shall be reduced by 
$2.00 per ABOA SF of space vacated by the Government. 

1.14 	 HOURLY OVERTIME HVAC RATES (AUG 2011) 

The follovllng rates shall apply In !he appHcaUon of !he eta use UUed "Overtime HVAC Usage:" 

$6.1 Oper hour for the entire space. 

1.15 	 u.FlGIJR !WAC R~QIJl~l'R-2GH1 

LEASE ND. GS.078·17066, PAGE 6 	 GSA FORM L201C (January 2012),,.oo,,JL,~'""'"+ 

J)/11 




+lie-hoorl)4lvertlme41VAG-rate-spe<ifie<l..aoova<Hal~jl!y-l~~illal-ls-fe<jui1~e heallAg and seellAg 21 heul&j>llfilay, 
lf-24-hoor-MVAG-t&-tequir~evemA1eAI fer aAy.-deslgna~he-preAlises, suGh seMses sRall--00-provf~A 
aAl\\laHal~~~XXi)efABGA-SH>i.llle<l1ea;eselvl~euf-HVAG,-,llelllilh&laR<i1Ag-ti>e-lllfegel~f.<lM~t>1llls sel'lise a--"""1 
oost-to.{00-Gsvemmenl-if-llle Lesser flFOvides-lflls-sefV!oo-t&-OllIBf-teRaAl&-tn--llle-OO!ldlRg--a!-Aa..addJUGRai-oosh 

1.16 ADDITIONAL BUILDING IMPROVEMENTS (AUG 2011) 

In addition to construction of-!he Tenant Improvements as required in this Lease, the Lessor shall be required to complele the follo\'ling additional bulfdfng 
fmprovements (e.g., Fire Protection and Ure Safety, Seismic, and Energy Efficiency) prtor lo acceptance of U1Q Space: 

A. 	 Lessor to provide all IT, Security and Te!ecammun!cal/ons In accordance \Vilh Exhibit C "Agency Speclal Requirements~. 
B. 	 Repainling of the "existing Government occupied space" (4,858 RSF / 4,621 ABOA SF} fn accordance \\lilh lease paragraph 5. 10 ~Pafnling­

TI". 
C. 	 Re-carpellng of the "exfsUng Government occupied space· (4,858 RSF / 4,621 ABOA SF) in accordance \'lilh lease paragraph 5. 11 ~Floor 

Coverings and Perin1eters-TI". 
o_ The addrtron of Shatter-Reslstanl Windov1 Protection for the entire leased premises In accordance with paragraph 8 of Exhibit o "Security 

Requirements~. 

LEASE NO. GS-070-17086, PAGE 7 	 GSA FORM L281C (January 2012) 





Accessibility Report





		Filename: 

		LAR17086-Lease-_R.pdf









		Report created by: 

		



		Organization: 

		LMI







 [Personal and organization information from the Preferences > Identity dialog.]



Summary



The checker found no problems in this document.





		Needs manual check: 0



		Passed manually: 0



		Failed manually: 0



		Skipped: 20



		Passed: 12



		Failed: 0







Detailed Report





		Document





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Accessibility permission flag		Skipped		Accessibility permission flag must be set



		Image-only PDF		Skipped		Document is not image-only PDF



		Tagged PDF		Skipped		Document is tagged PDF



		Logical Reading Order		Skipped		Document structure provides a logical reading order



		Primary language		Passed		Text language is specified



		Title		Skipped		Document title is showing in title bar



		Bookmarks		Skipped		Bookmarks are present in large documents



		Color contrast		Skipped		Document has appropriate color contrast



		Page Content





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Tagged content		Passed		All page content is tagged



		Tagged annotations		Skipped		All annotations are tagged



		Tab order		Passed		Tab order is consistent with structure order



		Character encoding		Passed		Reliable character encoding is provided



		Tagged multimedia		Skipped		All multimedia objects are tagged



		Screen flicker		Skipped		Page will not cause screen flicker



		Scripts		Skipped		No inaccessible scripts



		Timed responses		Skipped		Page does not require timed responses



		Navigation links		Skipped		Navigation links are not repetitive



		Forms





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Tagged form fields		Skipped		All form fields are tagged



		Field descriptions		Passed		All form fields have description



		Alternate Text





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Figures alternate text		Passed		Figures require alternate text



		Nested alternate text		Skipped		Alternate text that will never be read



		Associated with content		Skipped		Alternate text must be associated with some content



		Hides annotation		Skipped		Alternate text should not hide annotation



		Other elements alternate text		Skipped		Other elements that require alternate text



		Tables





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Rows		Passed		TR must be a child of Table, THead, TBody, or TFoot



		TH and TD		Passed		TH and TD must be children of TR



		Headers		Passed		Tables should have headers



		Regularity		Passed		Tables must contain the same number of columns in each row and rows in each column



		Summary		Skipped		Tables must have a summary



		Lists





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		List items		Passed		LI must be a child of L



		Lbl and LBody		Passed		Lbl and LBody must be children of LI



		Headings





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Appropriate nesting		Skipped		Appropriate nesting










Back to Top



